The owner thereafter issued summons against the Department for the sum of R 62 127 000-00 (Sixty- Two Million One 

Hundred and Twenty Thousand Rand). The Department defended the matter. This amount was reduced during the trial. 

The Department’s valuers were of the view that the expropriated property was valued at R 4 437 500-00 (Four Million 

Four Hundred and Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Rand). There was disagreement about the most appropriate 

valuation methodology. After a lengthy trial the judge found in favour of the Department and ordered that the Department 

pay an amount of R 4 437 500-00 (Four Million Four Hundred and Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Rand) together 

with interest from date of expropriation with each party to pay its own costs. The Plaintiff applied for Leave to Appeal. 

The Application for Leave to Appeal was dismissed and the Plaintiff was ordered to pay the Department’s legal costs.

[...]

or non-viable schools leaving the Department with a target of 59 to be completed. 

5.4.19.  SCHOOLS FOR RATIONALIZATION AND REALIGNMENT PROCESS (SRRP) 

SRRP is targeting micro non-viable schools with learner enrolment figures of less than 135 primary schools and learner 

enrolment figures of less than 200 secondary schools. Nine hundred and sixty-seven (967) newly identified Schools for 

Rationalization and Realignment process (SRRP) is planned to be implemented between 2023-2028. Two hundred and 

forty-eight (248) schools were closed since 2012. Seventy-nine (79) out of 248 Section 14 schools and 136 public 

ordinary schools were gazetted and 33 out of 248 will be repurposed by the Department. In the 2023/24 Financial Year 

252 schools are earmarked for the school rationalization and re-alignment process (SRRP).